

22-1801(L), 22-1876 (CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NEW YORKERS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, INC., GENNARO AGOVINO, CURTIS CUTLER, LIZ DELGADO, JANINE DEMARTINI, BRENDAN FOGARTY, SABINA KOLENOVIC, KRISTA ODEA, DEAN PAOLILLO, DENNIS PILLET, MATTHEW RIVERA, LAURA SATIRA, FRANK SCHIMENTI, JAMES SCHMITT, MICHAEL KANE, individually, and for all others similarly situated, WILLIAM CASTRO, individually, and for all others similarly situated, MARGARET CHU, individually, and for all others similarly situated, HEATHER CLARK, individually, and for all others similarly situated, STEPHANIE DI CAPUA, individually, and for all others similarly situated, ROBERT GLADDING, individually, and for all others similarly situated, NWAKAEGO NWAIFEJOKWU, individually, and for all others similarly situated, INGRID ROMERO, individually, and for all others similarly situated, TRINIDAD SMITH, individually, and for all others similarly situated, AMARYLLIS RUIZ-TORO, individually, and for all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern and Southern Districts of New York

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

BARRY BLACK
NELSON MADDEN BLACK LLP
475 Park Avenue South, Suite 2800
New York, New York 10016

SUJATA S. GIBSON
GIBSON LAW FIRM PLLC
832 Hanshaw Rd., Suite A
Ithaca, NY 14850

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20001

MATTHEW KEIL, JOHN DE LUCA, DENNIS STRK, SARAH BUZAGLO,
BENEDICT LOPARRINO, JOAN GIAMMARINO, AMOURA BRYAN, EDWARD
WEBER, CAROLYN GRIMANDO,

Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CITY OF NEW YORK, ERIC ADAMS, DAVE CHOKSHI, in his official capacity as
Health Commissioner of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees,

ROBERTA REARDON,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Appellants have more than adequately documented which portions of the record support their arguments on appeal.	4
II. The district courts erred in denying preliminary injunctive relief.....	7
A. Plaintiffs have shown irreparable harm.....	7
1. Unconstitutional employment conditions cause irreparable harm.....	7
2. Appellants are also suffering other irreparable harms.....	12
B. Appellants have a clear and substantial likelihood of success on the merits of their Free Exercise Claims.....	13
1. The City offers no factual support for its neutrality argument.....	13
2. The City implemented this Court’s remand instruction by making yet more discretionary exemption decisions.	15
C. The equities weigh in Appellants’ favor, not the City’s.	23

III. The *Kane/Keil* consolidated complaint was improperly dismissed.27

 A. Appellants preserved their as-applied claims.27

 B. Appellants plausibly alleged that the City violated their constitutional rights as applied.28

Conclusion35

Certificate of Compliance36

Certificate of Service37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Service</i> , 766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Beazer East, Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Department of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	15
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	2, 22, 23
<i>Hardy v. City Optical Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Harris v. Progressive Direct Insurance Company</i> , 740 F.App'x 900 (10th Cir. 2018)	5

Hernandez v. Commissioner,
490 U.S. 680 (1989) 15

Higgins v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.,
942 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 28

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Securities Litigation,
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 28

International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy,
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 24

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 14

Kane v. De Blasio,
19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) passim

LaFaro v. New York Cardiothoracic Group, PLLC,
570 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 30

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 32

M.A. on behalf of H.R. v. Rockland,
53 F.4th 29 (2d Cir. 2022) 30, 31

New York Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 9, 24

Paulsen v. County of Nassau,
925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 24

Roach v. Morse,
440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 34

Savage v. Gorski,
850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 10, 11

Stewart v. INS,
762 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 10

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 31

TWA v. Thurston,
469 U.S. 111 (1985) 31

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F. 4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) 1, 2

Other Authorities

*Transcript: Mayor Eric Adams Launches COVID-19 Booster
Campaign, Announces Additional Flexibility for NYC
Businesses, Parents, City of New York (Sept. 20, 2022)*..... 26

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 30..... 5, 6
